

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HOPE FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

EDWARD G. KRAMER
Counsel of Record
DIANE E. CITRINO
KENNETH KOWALSKI
THE FAIR HOUSING LAW
CLINIC
3655 Prospect Avenue,
East
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 391-5444

MICHAEL P. SENG
THE JOHN MARSHALL LAW
SCHOOL
FAIR HOUSING LEGAL CLINIC
315 South Plymouth Court
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 987-1446

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Parties to the proceedings	i
Table of authorities.....	iv
Statement of the case	1
Procedural history	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	11
I. There is sufficient evidence to permit a trier of fact to find the existence of a discriminatory motive.....	11
A. City officials acted in concert with private citizens to use a variety of tactics to stop the development.....	12
B. The record is replete with evidence of discriminatory intent.....	19
C. The First Amendment does not preclude examination of evidence of intentional discrimination.....	26
1. Voters' rights were not chilled by a lawsuit against City officials who violated Equal Protection and the Fair Housing Act	27
2. A referendum cannot be used to carry out illegal discrimination	30
II. Respondents are withdrawing the disparate impact claim	31
III. The referendum violated the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Buckeye possessed a property interest	33
B. The City’s actions violated substantive due process	38
1. A referendum on quasi-judicial or administrative land use decisions is a <i>per se</i> substantive due process violation	39
2. The site plan referendum violates substantive due process because it delegates to voters the power to prohibit a lawful use of Buckeye’s land....	42
3. The City’s denial of Buckeye’s site plan was arbitrary and capricious and a denial of substantive due process	45
Conclusion	50

The following individuals made substantial contributions to this brief: P. Gilbertson Barno, Professor Eric Schnapper, Fair Housing Law Clinic staff attorney David G. Oakley, Esq., John Marshall Law School student Keith Levy, and Cleveland-Marshall College of Law students Michela Huth and Edward R. Pekarek

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	19
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	33
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 2390 (2002)	29
<i>Bello v. Walker</i> , 840 F.2d 1124 (3d Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Blanche Rd. Corp. v. Bensalem Twp.</i> , 57 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Brookpark Entertainment, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 951 F.2d 710 (6th Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	35
<i>Buckeye Community Hope Foundation v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Buckeye Community Hope Foundation v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 82 Ohio St. 3d 539 (1998).....	11, 40
<i>Buckeye Community Hope Foundation v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1289 (N.D. Ohio 1997).....	8
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	24
<i>Burton v. City of Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	17
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976)	40, 41, 49
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Superior Court</i> , 103 Ariz. 204 (1968)	42
<i>Club Misty, Inc. v. Laski</i> , 208 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	30
<i>Creative Environments, Inc. v. Estabrook</i> , 680 F.2d 822 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 989 (1982)	47
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	39, 45
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 937 (1995).....	33, 34
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Mon- terey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dept. of Social Ser- vices</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	38
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	28, 29
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	43, 44
<i>Fasano v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 264 Ore. 574 (1973)	42
<i>Fleming v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 292 (1972).....	42
<i>Gardner v. City of Baltimore Mayor & City Council</i> , 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Gibson v. Oberlin</i> , 171 Ohio St. 1 (1960).....	36
<i>Greene v. McGuire</i> , 683 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1982).....	36
<i>Grendel’s Den, Inc. v. Goodwin</i> , 662 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	38
<i>Haupt v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 631 (1947)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	30, 31
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	19, 27, 30
<i>In re Appeal of Clements</i> , 2 Ohio App. 2d 201 (1965)	37
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971)	39
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14
<i>Lukas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of the State of Colorado</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	30, 31
<i>Marks v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 883 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	13
<i>Midnight Sessions, Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 945 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	38
<i>Nunamaker v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 2 Ohio St. 3d 115 (1982).....	36
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 257 (1981).....	39
<i>Pearson v. City of Grand Blanc</i> , 961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	19
<i>Polenz v. Parrott</i> , 883 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908)	41
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prune Yard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	38
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	12, 22, 26
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	40, 49
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	30, 49
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	45
<i>Silver v. Franklin Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 966 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Silverman v. Barry</i> , 845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Snyder v. City of Lakewood, Colo.</i> , 189 Colo. 421 (1975)	42
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Barberis v. Bay Village</i> , 281 N.E.2d 209 (1971)	25
<i>State ex rel. Fairmount Ctr. Co. v. Arnold</i> , 138 Ohio St. 259 (1941)	36
<i>State ex rel. Ice & Fuel Co. v. Kreuzweiser</i> , 120 Ohio St. 352 (1929)	37
<i>State ex rel. Rhodes v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 12 Ohio St. 2d 4 (1967)	25
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	28
<i>Thomas Cusack Co. v. Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 526 (1917)	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornberg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	27
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. Trust v. City of Tucson</i> , 157 Ariz. 346 (1988).....	42
<i>Triomphe Investors v. City of Northwood</i> , 49 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>United Beverage Co. of South Bend, Inc. v. Indiana Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 760 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	29
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	38
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	31
<i>Walz v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 46 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	35, 43, 44
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	23, 30
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	19, 27, 30, 49
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 664 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1981).....	46, 48
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>White v. Register</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	27
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Woodwind Estates, Ltd. v. W. J. Gretkowski</i> , 205 F.3d 118 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	26
<i>Zagorski v. South Euclid-Lyndhurst Bd. of Edn.</i> , 15 Ohio St. 3d 10 (1984).....	49
<i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> , 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	39

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	28
Cuyahoga Falls Ordinance 1144.04.....	3
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601, <i>et seq.</i> ... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation and Center for Equal Opportunity at 23-29.....	35
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>Evolving Voices in Land Use Law</i> , 3 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 61 (2000)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hans A. Linde, <i>When Is Initiative Lawmaking Not Republican Government?</i> 17 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 159 (1989)	39
James Madison, <i>NOTE TO HIS SPEECH ON THE RIGHT OF SUFFRAGE</i> , in 3 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, at 450 (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	32
